Notice of Decision by California Energy Commission

To: X Office of Planning and Research
P.O. Box 3044
1400 Tenth Street, Room 222
Sacramento, CA 98512-3044

Clearinghouse No: 2003089010

X California Resources Agency 1416 9th Street, Room 1311 Sacramento, CA 95814 From: California Energy Commission 1516 9th Street Sacramento, CA 95814

Subject: Filing of Notice of Decision in compliance with Public Resources Code Section 21080.5

and Title 20, California Code of Regulations, Section 1768

Project Title: Palomar Energy Project

Energy Commission Docket Number: 01-AFC-24

Energy Commission Contact Person: Bob Eller, Project Manager

Telephone: 916-651-8835

Project Location: West of Interstate 15 and south of State Highway 78, about 600 feet southwest of the intersection of Vineyard Avenue and Enterprise Street, Escondido, California.

County: San Diego

Project Description: 550-megawatt (nominal) natural gas-fired power plant, consisting of two combustion turbine-generators equipped with dry low combustors and evaporative inlet air coolers, two heat recovery steam generators equipped with duct burners, selective catalyst reduction (SCR) and oxidation catalyst emission control systems, a steam turbine-generator, associated auxiliary systems and equipment, and a new 230 kV switchyard that will interconnect with an existing electric transmission line located immediately adjacent to the project site.

On August 6, 2003 the California Energy Commission approved the above-described project pursuant to a regulatory program certified by the California Secretary of Resources under Section 21080.5 of the California Public Resources Code.

1. The project _ will xwill not] have a significant effect on the environment.

2. Mitigation measures [x were were not] made a condition of approval of the project.

3. A statement of Overriding Considerations [_ was x was not] adopted for the project.

The Commission docket files containing the final Commission Decision and other information regarding the project are available to the public at: California Energy Commission, 1516 9th Street, Sacramento, California, 95814. The final Decision and other information regarding the project is also available on the Commission's web site--www.energy.ca.gov.

Signature

Dates received for filing

OPR:

AUG 6 2003

STATE CLEARING HOUSE

8/6/03 Date Project Manager

AUG 0 6 2003

RECD

Resource Recv'd By

Office of the Secretary

AUG 0 6 2003

Revised June 2001

Resources Agency of California

SARA J. HEAD
LAWRENCE W. YOUNG
1244 BEACHMONT STREET PH. 805-658-7633
VENTURA, CA 93001-4228

to the Caly. Dept of Fish & Games 850

Caly Mundred of ftg. Nobilities

Techs: CU TECHNOLOGY
CREDIT UNION
2010 North First Street, San Jose, California 95131 * Telephone 1408| 451-911

01-AFC-24

CALIF ENERGY COMMISSION

AUG 0 6 2003

RECEIVED IN DOCKETS



STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOURCES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT DFG 753.5a (6-01) Lead Agency: A ENERGY COMMISSION	Date:	218090
County / State Agency of Filing: San Deas	Docume	
Project Title: Palomal Energy Project		
Project Applicant Name: Bob Eller	Phone N	Number:
Project Applicant Address: 1516 9Th St Sac, CA 95814		or a
Project Applicant (check appropriate box): Local Public Agency School District State Agency Private	Other Sp	ecial District
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:		
() Environmental Impact Report 01-AFC-24	\$850.00	\$
() Negative Declaration	\$1,250.00	\$
() Application Fee Water Diversion (State Water Resources Control Board Only)	\$850.00	\$ 850.00
() Projects Subject to Certified Regulatory Program CALIF ENERGY COMMISSION	\$850.00	\$
() County Administrative Fee	\$25.00	\$
() Project that is exempt from fees AUG 0 6 2003 TOTAL F	RECEIVED	\$ 850.00
Signature and title of person receiving payment:RECEIVED IN DOCKETS		

PINK-LEAD AGENCY

GOLDENROD-STATE AGENCY OF FILING

WHITE-PROJECT APPLICANT

YELLOW-DFG/FASB